

Case No.: _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JAMSHID ARYEH,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CANON BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. B213104

PETITION FOR REVIEW

R. Duane Westrup, SBN 58610	Linda Guthmann Krieger, SBN 148728
Mark L. Van Buskirk, SBN 190419	Terrence B. Krieger, SBN 162399
Jennifer L. Connor, SBN 241480	KRIEGER & KRIEGER
WESTRUP KLICK, LLP	249 East Ocean Boulevard
444 Ocean Boulevard, Suite 1614	Suite 750
Long Beach, California 90802-4524	Long Beach, California 90802
Telephone No.: (562) 432-2551	Telephone No.: (562) 901-2500
Facsimile No.: (562) 435-4856	Facsimile No.: (562) 901-2522
E-Mail: jconnor@wkalaw.com	E-Mail: tkrieger@kriegerlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
JAMSHID ARYEH

Service on the California Attorney General and The Los Angeles County
District Attorney Pursuant to Business & Professions Code § 17209 and
C.R.C. Rule 8.29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	4
DISCUSSION OF THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES	8
1. Plaintiff Petitions This Court To Address How To Apply The UCL Statute Of Limitations When The Same Discrete Wrong Occurs Repeatedly Within And Outside Of The Statute Of Limitations ...	8
A. Does The Statutory Clock Start Once Or Re-Start Each Time A Defendant Invades Plaintiff’s Rights And Causes Injury?	9
B. Does Plaintiff’s Earlier Discovery Of The Wrong Outside Of The Limitations Period Bar Bringing Claims Arising From Conduct Within The Limitations Period?	15
2. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Reflects Confusion In The Courts About The Role A Plaintiff’s Knowledge Should Have, If Any, In Applying The UCL Statute Of Limitations	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<u>Armstrong Petroleum Corp. v. Tri-Valley Oil & Gas Co.</u> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1375, 11 Cal.Rptr. 3d 412	13
<u>Barndt v. County of Los Angeles</u> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 397, 259 Cal.Rptr. 372	21
<u>Broberg v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. Of America</u> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 912, 90 Cal.Rptr.3d 225	20
<u>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 824, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 118	20
<u>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</u> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442, 153 Cal.Rptr. 28	21
<u>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</u> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 27 Cal.Rptr.3d 661	9
<u>Grinzi v. San Diego Hospice Corp.</u> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 72, 14 Cal.Rptr.3d 893	10
<u>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</u> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 623, 54 Cal.Rptr.3d 735	19, 20
<u>Hogar Dulce Hogar v. Community Develop. Com'n Of Escondido</u> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1288, 2 Cal.Rptr.3d 497	12-13
<u>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. City Of La Habra</u> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 809, 107 Cal.Rptr.2d 369	12
<u>Jones v. Tracy School District</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 99, 165 Cal.Rptr. 100	10
<u>Klein v. Earth Elements, Inc.</u> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 975, 69 Cal.Rptr.2d 623	2

STATE CASES (Cont'd.)

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 131 Cal.Rptr.2d 29 21

Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court
(2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1282, 119 Cal.Rptr.2d 190 20

State ex. rel. Metz v. CCC Information Services, Inc.
(2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 402, 57 Cal.Rptr.3d 156 13

Salenga v. Mitsubishi Motors Credit Of America, Inc.
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 986, 107 Cal.Rptr.3d 836 21

Snapp & Associates Ins. Services, Inc. v. Robertson
(2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 884, 117 Cal.Rptr.2d 331 15-18, 20

Tsemetzin v. Coast Federal Savings And Loan Association
(1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1334, 67 Cal.Rptr.2d 726 13

FEDERAL CASES

Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co., Inc.
(9th Cir. 2007) 236 Fed.Appx. 253 17

Suh v. Yang
(N.D. Cal. 1997) 987 F.Supp. 783 11

STATUTES & RULES

Business and Professions Code, § 17200 *in passim*

Business and Professions Code, § 17204 9

Business and Professions Code, § 17208 8-9

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1) 4

Code of Civil Procedure, § 338(a) 2
